
 
 

Facility: _Melbourne AR0020036_ 

 

MEETING ATTENDANCE 
 

Date: September 28, 2021 at 10am via Zoom 
 

Name Organization Job Title E-Mail Address Telephone Number 
 

Richard Healey 
 

DEQ 
Enforcement Branch 

Manager 

 

healeyr@adeq.state.ar.us 
 

501-682-0640 

Sarah Pierce DEQ Enforcement Analyst Sarah.pierce@adeq.state.ar.us 501-682-0664 

Danielle Harbin DEQ Enforcement Coordinator danielle.harbin@adeq.state.ar.us 501-682-0056 

James Dreher Landmark Engineering Engineer jdreher@landmarkeng.co  

Coy Dale City City Sewer Operator Coydale49@gmail.com 

cbdale49@gmail.com 

 

Rhonda Halbrook City Mayor rhalbrook@yelcot.net   
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AGENDA 
 

DEQ Zoom meeting with City of Melbourne 
 

Tuesday, September 28, 2021 at 

10:00am 
 
 

1.   Introductions 
 

 

2.   Discussed update on plans for plant 

a.   Going away from Chlorine and going to UV.  

b.   Been in a pilot program for rotary press.  

c.   Looking into adding another land location 

d.   New headworks 

e.   Clarifiers are going to be gutted and redone.  

f.   Project will help with I&I 

g.   Preliminary Engineering Report (PER) has been through WWAC. 

h.   PER estimated 30 days turned in to ADH.  
 

3.   Discussed finances 

a.   Applied for grants/loans 80/20 in the amount 1.4million. 

b.   Other grants might be available at this time to assist with the loan  

 i.   Here is a link to ANRC funding application - 

https://www.agriculture.arkansas.gov/natural-resources/divisions/water- 

development/water-wastewater-funding-applications/  
 

 

4.   Discussed a CAO 

a.   CAO will include Sanitary Sewer Evaluation Study (SSES), may incorporate 

previous. 
 

 

5.   Follow-up 

a.   Once PER is complete, submit PDF to DEQ 

b.   Submit application for construction permit for UV and rotary process if 

needed.  

c.   Coordinate with engineer to review previous SSES and update.  

d.   Renewal for land, Permit ID 5081-WR-1. 

e.   Submit inspection response to DEQ by October 12, 2021 

f.   Submit updated milestone schedule to DEQ by October 12, 2021 
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